
Northwestern College (23-12) -vs- Dakota State Univ. (19-14)
4/23/2008 at Madison, S.D. (Flynn Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Recor, Nick (1-1)
Loss: Moore, Stuart (1-2)
HBP: Nonnemacher, Drew, Recor, Nick
PB: Gingerich, Clint
 
Start: 6:30   Time: 2:15   Attendance: 100   

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 R H E
Northwestern College 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 3 5 2
Dakota State Univ. 4 0 1 1 0 2 5 13 23 2

Northwestern College 3

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Gray, Matt cf 4 2 1 0 0 0 2
Gingerich, Clint c 4 0 0 0 0 1 0
Heitritter, Joe 3b/ss 3 1 1 1 1 0 0
Drickey, Kent lf 3 0 1 1 0 1 1
Boersma, Justin rf 3 0 0 0 0 1 1
Mineart, Scott 1b 1 0 1 0 2 0 0
Zoellner, Mike dh 2 0 1 0 0 0 0
    Kester, Caleb dh/2b 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Kruger, Blake 2b/3b 3 0 0 0 0 0 3
Westra, Brett ss/p 3 0 0 0 0 2 0
Moore, Stuart p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Nonnemacher, Drew p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Engesser, Andrew p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 27 3 5 2 3 5 7

HBP: Drickey, Kent (1)
E: Heitritter, Joe (1); Drickey, Kent (1)

Dakota State Univ. 13

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Savas, Jeff rf 4 2 1 1 1 1 2
Guild, Josh 2b 5 3 5 2 0 0 0
Biagi, Greg ss 4 2 2 2 0 0 1
Burpee, Matt dh 4 1 2 1 0 1 0
    Olson, Bob dh 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Rodriguez, Armando 1b 3 2 2 2 0 0 1
    Mehlbrech, Steve 1b 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
Young, Mike c 4 1 3 2 0 0 0
    Meyer, Josh pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Gassman, Garrett c 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
Roduner, Steve 3b 4 0 2 1 0 1 0
    Veldhuisen, Derek 3b 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
Hardy, Nicolas cf 3 0 2 1 0 0 1
    Randt, Deryk cf 1 0 0 0 0 1 2
White, Brian lf 4 1 1 0 0 2 2
Recor, Nick p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Breitling, Ryan p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 40 13 23 13 1 6 9

2B: Savas, Jeff (1); Guild, Josh (1); Mehlbrech, Steve (1)
HR: Biagi, Greg (1); Young, Mike (1)
SF: Rodriguez, Armando (1)
SB: Savas, Jeff (1); Biagi, Greg (1)
HBP: Biagi, Greg (1)
E: Biagi, Greg (1); Roduner, Steve (1)

Northwestern College IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Moore, Stuart (L, 1-2) 3.0 8 5 4 1 4 0 0 0 0 17 18 1 3 —
Nonnemacher, Drew 1.0 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 4 5 1 1 —
Engesser, Andrew 2.0 6 2 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 11 12 4 0 —
Westra, Brett 0.1 7 5 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 8 0 1 —
Totals 23 13 12 1 6 0 0 1 0 40 43 6 5

Dakota State Univ. IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Recor, Nick (W, 1-1) 5.1 3 2 1 3 3 0 0 1 0 20 24 4 8 —
Breitling, Ryan 1.2 2 1 1 0 2 1 0 0 0 7 7 1 2 —
Totals 5 3 2 3 5 1 0 1 0 27 31 5 10



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 5   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Northwestern College - Top of 1st NOR DSU
Gray, M reached on an error by ss. 0 0
Gingerich, C grounded out to ss; Gray, M advanced to second. 0 0
Heitritter,J grounded out to 3b; Gray, M advanced to third. 0 0
Drickey, K singled, RBI; Gray, M scored, unearned. 1 0
Boersma, J struck out swinging. 1 0

Dakota State Univ. - Top of 1st NOR DSU
Savas walked. 1 0
Savas stole second. 1 0
Guild singled, RBI, advanced to second on the throw; Savas scored. 1 1
Biagi singled; Guild advanced to third. 1 1
Biagi stole second. 1 1
Burpee struck out, out at first c to 1b; Biagi advanced to third; Guild out at home 1b to c. 1 1
Rodriguez singled, RBI; Biagi scored. 1 2
Young homered, 2 RBI; Rodriguez scored. 1 4
Roduner singled. 1 4
Hardy reached on a fielder's choice; Roduner out at second 3b to 2b. 1 4

Northwestern College - Top of 2nd NOR DSU
Mineart, S walked. 1 4
Zoellner, M singled; Mineart, S advanced to second. 1 4
Kruger, B flied out to 3b. 1 4
Westra, B struck out swinging. 1 4
Gray, M reached on a fielder's choice; Zoellner, M advanced to second; Mineart, S out at third 3b
unassisted.

1 4

Dakota State Univ. - Top of 2nd NOR DSU
White struck out looking. 1 4
Savas struck out swinging. 1 4
Guild singled. 1 4
Biagi grounded out to 3b. 1 4

Northwestern College - Top of 3rd NOR DSU
Gingerich, C grounded out to 2b. 1 4
Heitritter,J grounded out to p. 1 4
Drickey, K grounded out to ss. 1 4

Dakota State Univ. - Top of 3rd NOR DSU
Burpee grounded out to p. 1 4
Rodriguez singled. 1 4
Young reached on an error by lf; Rodriguez advanced to second. 1 4
Roduner struck out swinging. 1 4
Hardy singled, RBI; Young advanced to second; Rodriguez scored, unearned. 1 5
White flied out to 1b. 1 5

Northwestern College - Top of 4th NOR DSU
Boersma, J flied out to cf. 1 5
Mineart, S walked. 1 5
Zoellner, M flied out to c. 1 5
Kruger, B grounded out to 2b. 1 5



Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   

Dakota State Univ. - Top of 4th NOR DSU
Nonnemacher to p for Moore, S. 1 5
Savas grounded out to 3b. 1 5
Guild singled. 1 5
Biagi hit by pitch; Guild advanced to second. 1 5
Burpee singled, RBI; Biagi advanced to second, out at second lf to 3b to 2b to ss; Guild scored. 1 6
Rodriguez flied out to cf. 1 6

Northwestern College - Top of 5th NOR DSU
Westra, B struck out swinging. 1 6
Gray, M flied out to lf. 1 6
Gingerich, C out at first p to 2b to 1b. 1 6

Dakota State Univ. - Top of 5th NOR DSU
Engesser, A to p for Nonnemacher. 1 6
Young singled. 1 6
Roduner flied out to rf. 1 6
Hardy singled; Young advanced to second. 1 6
Randt to cf for Hardy. 1 6
White struck out swinging. 1 6
Randt advanced to second on a passed ball; Young advanced to third. 1 6
Savas flied out to cf. 1 6

Northwestern College - Top of 6th NOR DSU
Heitritter,J walked. 1 6
Drickey, K hit by pitch; Heitritter,J advanced to second. 1 6
Boersma, J reached on an error by 3b; Drickey, K advanced to second; Heitritter,J scored. 2 6
Mineart, S singled; Boersma, J advanced to second, out at second cf to ss; Drickey, K advanced to third. 2 6
Breitling to p for Recor. 2 6
Kester, C to dh for Zoellner, M. 2 6
Kester, C flied out to 3b. 2 6
Kruger, B reached on a fielder's choice; Mineart, S out at second ss to 2b. 2 6

Dakota State Univ. - Top of 6th NOR DSU
Guild doubled. 2 6
Biagi flied out to cf. 2 6
Burpee singled; Guild advanced to third. 2 6
Rodriguez flied out to lf, SAC, RBI; Guild scored. 2 7
Young singled; Burpee advanced to second. 2 7
Meyer pinch ran for Young. 2 7
Roduner singled, RBI; Meyer advanced to second; Burpee scored. 2 8
Randt struck out swinging. 2 8

Northwestern College - Top of 7th NOR DSU
Young pinch ran for Meyer. 2 8
Young to c. 2 8
Westra, B grounded out to p. 2 8
Gray, M singled. 2 8
Gray, M advanced to second on a wild pitch. 2 8
Gingerich, C struck out looking. 2 8
Heitritter,J singled, RBI; Gray, M scored. 3 8
Drickey, K struck out swinging. 3 8



 

Runs: 5   Hits: 7   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Dakota State Univ. - Top of 7th NOR DSU
Heitritter,J to ss. 3 8
Kester, C to 2b. 3 8
Kruger, B to 3b. 3 8
Westra, B to p. 3 8
/  for Engesser, A. 3 8
White singled. 3 8
Savas doubled, RBI; White scored. 3 9
Guild singled, advanced to second, RBI; Savas advanced to third, scored on a throwing error by ss. 3 10
Biagi homered, 2 RBI; Guild scored. 3 12
Olson to dh for Burpee. 3 12
Mehlbrech to 1b for Rodriguez. 3 12
Gassman to c for Young. 3 12
Veldhuisen to 3b for Roduner. 3 12
Olson grounded out to ss. 3 12
Mehlbrech doubled. 3 12
Gassman singled; Mehlbrech advanced to third. 3 12
Veldhuisen singled, RBI; Gassman advanced to second; Mehlbrech scored. 3 13


